
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Monday, 13th January, 2020
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), V Isham, 

R Jones, A Khan, B Light, S Luck and J de Vries

Substitutes: Councillors S Barker, M Caton, C Criscione, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 
A Gerard, G Sell and M Sutton

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and the actions 
arising list.

Public Document Pack



3 Annual Audit Letter 11 - 22

To receive the Annual Audit Letter.

4 Audit Plan

To receive the Audit Plan from BDO (to follow).

5 Internal Audit Progress Report  01 September to 15 December 
2019

23 - 32

To receive the Internal Audit progress report 1 September to 15 
December 2019. 

6 Cyber Security Update 33 - 36

To receive an update on Cyber Security. 

7 Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 – Saffron 
Walden Parliamentary Constituency

37 - 82

To consider the Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 for 
the Saffron Walden Constituency. 

8 Public Participation at Planning Committee Meetings 83 - 90

To consider public participation at Planning Committee meetings. 

9 Quarter 2 2019 KPI & PI Report 91 - 108

To receive the Quarter 2 KPI & PI report for 2019.  



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or
[...]
connect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.30 
pm

Present: Councillor G Driscoll 
Councillors G Driscoll, A Khan, S Luck, G Sell (In place of A 
Dean), A Storah and J De Vries

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Bronson (Audit Manager), 
P Evans (Customer Services and Performance Manager), 
D French (Chief Executive), O Knight (PFI and Performance 
Officer), W Lancaster (Internal Auditor) and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services)

GAP21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean, Jones and Oliver. 
In the absence of Councillor Oliver, the Vice Chair would chair the meeting.

GAP22  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the minutes of the previous 
meeting contained a reference to an action for the Chair to write to the Council’s 
auditors. The Chair had done this, and a response had not yet been received.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Assistant Director – 
Finance was considering running a Member briefing on the budget process.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said he had received a question on 
ethical procurement from Councillor Luck. He would look to bring an item on this 
to the next meeting.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
said it would be possible to include matters arising from the previous meeting on 
future agendas.

GAP23  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19 

The Chair brought Item 4 forward in the agenda.

The Chief Executive gave a summary of the report which said that the annual 
review letter had been received from the Local Government Ombudsman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services dealt with by the 
Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2019. The report also detailed 
the complaints and compliments received by the council in the same period.

In response to Member questions, the Chief Executive said both upheld 
complaints were regarding the nature of the Planning Department’s advice to 
applicants. Corrective action had been taken in both cases, and the Council had 
shared its improvement plan with the Ombudsman. There had been issues in the 
department in Quarter 3 of the 2018-19 municipal year. She had held meetings 
with staff to understand what the problem was, and additional permanent staff 
had been recruited to help resolve the issue. The situation continued to be 
monitored.

GAP24  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 01 MAY - 31 AUGUST 2019 

The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 30 
May 2019 and provided an update on implemented and outstanding internal 
audit recommendations.

The Internal Audit Manager said since the agenda had been published, a second 
audit from the 2019-20 programme had been completed, and work was ongoing 
on another twelve.

GAP25  2019/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report which presented 
the Council’s 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register.

In response to a Member question about the lack of a sound base for the 
development management function on page 46 of the agenda, the PFI and 
Performance Officer said he would discuss this with the Assistant Director – 
Planning.

Councillor Khan said he felt the Corporate Risk Register was not focused 
enough on reputational risk. The Investment Strategy Board was also a cause 
for concern, and governance might need to be more prominent in the risk 
register.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Corporate Management 
Team would need to reflect on this and then respond to Councillor Khan.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Commercial Strategy 
would be taken to Council on 8 October. There would be regular reports on the 
strategy brought to the Committee.

GAP26  PFI CONTRACT UPDATE 

Page 6



The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided 
members with an overview of the contract and operational arrangements for the 
Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the team had carried out 
excellent work and Linteum had begun to hold up the contract with Uttlesford 
District Council as the way that contracts should be managed.

Councillor Sell declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of 
Forest Hall School, Stansted Mountfitchet.

In response to a Member question regarding the Romeera Leisure Centre, the 
PFI and Performance Officer said the Council was encouraging 1Life to actively 
engage with the local community. This was something he would take away from 
the meeting.

In response to a Member question, the PFI and Performance Officer said the KPI 
for customer satisfaction was currently under review because it was no longer 
robust enough or contributed to service provision. It only focused on the results 
of one national survey and the performance aim was more in line with that of a 
private organisation. The PFI & Performance Officer was currently working on a 
new proposal integrating customer feedback into 1Life’s service planning, and 
would present to other project parties once finalised. No specific performance 
standard had been discussed with 1Life as yet.

The meeting closed at 8.20.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Audit and Performance Committee Action List for January 2020

Item Action Latest note
Letter to the auditors Circulate letter sent to the auditors with regard 

to the 2018/19 audit and the response from the 
auditors

Letters emailed to members

Ethical procurement Cllr Luck raised the matter of ethical 
procurement shortly before the last committee 
meeting in the context of the council’s approach

Cllr Luck was provided with information on the 
National Procurement Strategy via the 
Procurement Manager and Democratic Services. 
If members require further information, it could 
be brought as part of the procurement update to 
the next meeting

Governance Risks Cllr Khan requested officers consider whether 
risks associated with governance were 
sufficiently robust in the Corporate Risk Register

CMT will discuss this at its next review of the 
Corporate Risk Register in early 2020 and 
respond

Local Plan risk wording Cllr Storah asked for clarification on the meaning 
of the Local Plan risk wording

Clarification circulated to members of the 
committee. The wording will be amended to aid 
understanding at the next review of the 
Corporate Risk Register

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance

Title: Annual Audit Letter 2018/19

Date: 
13 January 2020

Report 
Author:

BDO

Summary

1. The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings from the 2018/19 audit.

Recommendations

2. None

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Annual Audit Letter

Year ended 31 March 2019

P
age 13



2 | BDO LLPUttlesford District Council - Annual Audit Letter

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose of the Annual Audit Letter

This Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from 
the work that we have carried out in respect of the year ended 
[...]
ary 2019 Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee

Audit completion report 25 July 2019 Governance, Audit and 
Performance  Committee

Communication

P
age 21



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 
of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the organisation and 
may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any 
third party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 
accountancy network, with more than 1,000 offices in more than 100 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 
a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 
operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 
separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

© 2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

David Eagles
e: david.eagles@bdo.co.uk

P
age 22



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report  01 September 
to 15 December 2019

Report 
Author:

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Monday, 13 
January 2020

Summary

1. To report to the Governance, Audit & Performance Committee details of work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 26 
September 2019 and to provide an update on implemented and outstanding 
internal audit recommendations.

Recommendations

2. That the Internal Audit Progress Report 01 September to 15 December 2019 
be noted.

Financial Implications

3. None. There are no costs associated with the recommendations.

Background Papers

4. None

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Work Programme 
2018/19 and 2019/20 referred to in this 
report have been approved by the 
Corporate Management Team and 
endorsed by the Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee.

Community Safety none

Equalities none

Health and Safety none

Human Rights/Legal none

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Implications

Sustainability none

Ward-specific impacts none

Workforce/Workplace none

Situation

6. The purpose of this report is to provide management and members with 
details of:

i) Work completed by Internal Audit since the last report to the Governance, 
Audit & Performance Committee at its meeting 26 September 2019; 

ii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2018/19;

iii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2019/20;

iv) Risk level 3 and 4 highest priority recommendations implemented since the 
last report to Members;

v) Any recommendations not implemented within the agreed timescale.

Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 01 September to 15 December 2019

7. Since the last report to the Committee:

i) Between 01 September and 15 December 2019, the remaining audit from 
the 2018/19 audit programme was completed and final report issued with a 
total of 2 recommendations made. 

ii) Between 01 September and 15 December 2019, 7 audits from the 2019/20 
audit programme have been completed and final reports issued with a total 
of 17 recommendations being made;   

iii) All final audit reports issued have been copied to Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee Members and are available on the Council’s 
Intranet. A summary of final reports issued is presented at Appendix A (i); 

iv) Between 01 September and 15 December 2019 work has started on 8 
audits from the Internal Audit Work Programme 2019/20. Progress on the 
2019/20 programme is presented at Appendix A (ii).

Recommendations Implemented 01 September to 15 December 2019

8. Nine level 3 or level 4 recommendations were implemented during this period; 
a summary is presented at 
[...]
o undertake its core 
functions such as paying Housing Benefit.

Equalities None

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:nwittman@uttlesford.gov.uk


Page 45

Health and Safety A cyber-attack could have impacts on the 
ability of the Council to undertake its core 
functions such as emptying bins which 
could have Health and safety implications.

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace All staff are made aware of the importance 
of vigilance around cyber security and the 
consequences of an attack.

Situation

5. As part of the National Cyber Security Strategy, the LGA was granted 
phased funding by the Cabinet Office to ensure that councils are as resilient 
against cyber-attacks as possible. The first phase of the LGA programme 
took place over summer 2018. Every council in England completed an 
online stock take questionnaire concerning their cyber security 
arrangements.   

6. The first stock take gave Uttlesford District Council a rating of Amber-Amber 
which was in line with most other small local authorities.

7. Following the initial stock take the Council successfully bid for two grants to 
enhance the security measures in place. The Council was successful with 
both bids and was awarded a total of £11,400.

8. This grant money has been used to carry out staff training to develop 
departmental Business Continuity plans, to carry out a Cyber exercise with 
ICT and the Corporate Management Team and for further cyber specific 
training and enhanced security software.

9. In August 2019 the LGA ran the second year of the stock take which was 
developed using a Cyber Security Self-Assessment tool.  

10.The outcome of the second stock take is that the Council has made 
significant moves forward in enhancing its already secure systems in 
respect of cyber prevention and is now rated Amber-Green. One the next 
page the RAG (Red Amber Green) rating charts for the current and 
preceding year.

Page 34



Page 45

2018 2019

11.The individual assessment is now broken down into ten categories with 
relative weighting. The Council scores for each are shown below

Category Score
Leadership, reporting and ownership Green
Governance, structures and policies Amber Green
Partnerships, information, advice and guidance Green
Technology, standards and compliance  Red
Technology and standards – Identify Amber
Technology and standards – Protect Green
Technology and standards – Detect Red
Technology and Standards – Respond Amber Green
Technology and Standards – Recover Amber
Training and awareness Amber Green

12. The Council remains in the red zones for two categories, but as the 2019 chart in 
paragraph 11 shows, has significantly improved in most areas when compared to 
2018. 

13. Work has already commenced on removing the remaining red areas. The Council 
will be applying for additional funding from the LGA to support this work. Any 
award will be added to the £30,000 annual budget set for cyber security.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Polling District and Polling Places Review 
2019 – Saffron Walden Parliamentary 
Constituency

Report 
Author:

Dawn French, Chief Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510400

Date:
Monday, 13 
January 2020

Summary

1. The Electoral Registration and Administrations Act 2013 places a statutory 
responsibility on Councils, via the Returning Officer, to carry out a UK 
Parliamentary polling district and polling places review every 5 years. The next 
compulsory review must be started and completed between 1 October 2018 
and 31 January 2020.

2. In parallel with this review, the Chelmsford City Council’s Returning Officer has 
conducted a similar review exercise of polling district and places; this includes 
for the electoral area within the City Council’s administrative boundary that lies 
in the Saffron Walden Parliamentary Constituency.  

Recommendations

3. That approval be given to the Returning Officer’s recommendations for a revised 
Scheme of Polling District and Polling Places for the Saffron Walden 
Parliamentary Constituency with effect from 31 January 2020, as set out in 
Appendix 1.

Financial Implications

4. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any 
recommendations for change have been based on what is considered to offer 
voters the best experience; it may be that venue hire costs vary marginally to 
those venues currently used but in all cases, other than for district council 
elections, the costs can be recovered.

Background Papers

5. All papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are already 
published and are widely available, including the Electoral Commission’s 
guidance.

Impact 

6.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Communication/Consultation Full public consultation has been carried 
out as part of the statutory review process

Community Safety N/A

Equalities There is a requirement to take account of 
the need for full accessibility in the 
buildings selected for polling and 
organisations that represent individuals 
with a wide range of needs have been 
consulted.

Health and Safety The consideration of health and safety 
issues is included in the review process. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Rules set out in legislation must be 
followed in designating polling 
arrangements.

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

7. By law the Council is required to review UK Parliamentary polling districts and 
places every five years.  The last full review exercise was carried out in 2014. 
The Council can review only those parts of the Saffron Walden Constituency 
included within the Uttlesford district and the same polling arrangements are 
then used for all other elections such as for county, district, parish and all 
referendums.

8. A polling district is a geographical area created by the sub-
[...]
r - Governance 
and Legal
spugh@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Monday 13 January 
2020

Summary

1. The Planning Committee set up a working group with a view to identifying 
improvements. One of the Working Group’s first recommendations was a range of 
steps to enhance public participation. The Planning Committee has been trialling 
the changes since 21 August 2019. On 16 October it decided it wished to 
implement the changes on a permanent basis. 

2. Public participation rights form part of the Council’s Constitution. Changes to the 
Constitution are reserved for full Council on recommendation of this committee. 

3. The report asks the Committee to recommend that Council implements the 
changes on a permanent basis. 

Recommendations

4. That the Committee recommends full Council to:

a. Adopt the changes to Planning Committee procedure identified in paragraph 8 
of this report.

b. Authorise the Assistant Director, Governance and Legal to amend the text of 
the Constitution to reflect the changes agreed.

Financial Implications

5. None.

Background Papers

6. There are no background papers to this report. The Council’s Constitution is 
published on its website at https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5028/Constitution. 
The minutes of a Planning Committee Working Group meeting of 11 July 2019 
are annexed to this report. 

Impact 

7.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5028/Constitution


Communication/Consultation The steps proposed are intended to 
improve communication with town and 
parish councils and with members of the 
public and should have a positive impact 
on communication and consultation..

Community Safety There are no direct implications but 
improved public participation may help to 
identify issues relating to community safety. 

Equalities As for community safety.

Health and Safety As for community safety.

Human Rights/Legal Implications The proposed changes are lawful and may 
improve the quality of decision-making.
[...]
he suggests so that N Brown 
and G Glenday can work on a template format. (ongoing) 

This is a very positive start to this process, the above decisions or actions will be monitored 
and reviewed to see how they are working or progressing. 

Page 88



Thank you all for being so positive and contributing to improving the experience of and 
functioning of the Planning Committee.  

The next working group date will be confirmed.

Cllr Sandi Merifield 

Chair of Planning Committee

   

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit & Performance 

Title: Quarter 2 2019/20 Performance Indicator 
Report 

Date: 13th January 
2020

Report 
Author:

Oliver Knight, PFI & Performance Officer 
oknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 
01799 510440

Item for decision: 
No

Summary

1. This report presents the Quarter 2 2019/20 outturn and data analysis for all 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs).

Recommendations

2. None

Financial Implications

3. There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Background Papers

4. None

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation None

Community Safety None

Equalities None beyond service improvement on the 
equalities performance indicator

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

mailto:oknight@uttlesford.gov.uk


Situation

6. Appendix A presents the data for Quarter 2 2019/20 (1st July 2019 to 30th 
September 2019) for all key performance indicators (KPI) and performance 
indicators (PI) that are monitored on a quarterly basis. 

7. Performance is monitored against all targets agreed at Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee in May 2019.

8. For comparison purposes, the report contains outturn data for Quarter 2 
2019/20, and the previous four quarters. All outturn data for Quarter 2 2019/20 
is shown in bold. 

9. All data and performance not
[...]
duction 
from local 
authority 

operations - 
percentage 
reduction 
(Years)

ANNUAL PI N/A

2.0% 2.0%

Performance Comments on 2018/19 Outturn Data

Uttlesford District Council’s Carbon Dioxide emissions have decreased by 30% since the baseline year (2005/2006 year). During the 2018/19, the council’s carbon dioxide 

emissions decreased by 0.74% in comparison to the 2017/18 year. The fuel usage by the Council’s fleet has reduced by 23 tonnes compared to the previous year and 

business travel has also seen a decrease of 39.4%. Electricity and gas consumption have increased by 4.3% and 15.87% respectively. We have found that Saffron Walden 

Museum gas usage is showing an increase in usage by 80,000 KwH/year which has had an impact on the total figures. This increase is currently being investigated to 

highlight improvements which could be made in reducing this usage. 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Governance Audit and Performance Committee Action List December 2019

	3 Annual Audit Letter
	Uttlesford DC AAL 201819

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report  01 September to 15 December 2019
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report  01 September to 15 December 2019

	6 Cyber Security Update
	7 Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 – Saffron Walden Parliamentary Constituency
	Enc. 1 for Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 – Saffron Walden Parliamentary Constituency

	8 Public Participation at Planning Committee Meetings
	9 Quarter 2 2019 KPI & PI Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter 2 2019 KPI & PI Report




Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 at 7.30 pm
Present:

Councillor E Oliver (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, A Dean, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones,
A Khan and J De Vries

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director Corporate Services), S Bronson (Audit Manager), P Evans
(Customer Services and Performance Manager), D French
(Chief Executive), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer),
O Knight (PFI and Performance Officer), S Pugh (Assistant
Director - Governance and Legal), A Webb (Director - Finance
and Corporate Services) and N Wittman (Assistant Director ICT and Facilities)

Also present: D Eagles (BDO Partner)
GAP27

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Light and Luck.

GAP28

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.
The Chair stated that in respect of the four items on the Committee Action List:
 The letter to the auditors had been emailed to Members.
 Councillor Luck had received the information relating to ethical procurement.
 The governance risk in the Corporate Risk Register would be discussed by
the Corporate Management Team. An update on the Corporate Risk Register
would be brought to this Committee at the next meeting.
 Clarification had been provided to Members in respect of the Local Plan risk
wording.

GAP29

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Mr Eagles from the Council’s External Auditors (BDO) gave a high level
summary of the report that summarised the key findings of the 2018/19 audit.
In response to a Member question on sustainable finances, Mr Eagles clarified
that the figures related to two different years.

GAP30

AUDIT PLAN
Mr Eagles (BDO) gave a summary of the Audit Planning Report for the year
ending 31 March 2020. He outlined the Audit Risks Overview and highlighted the
new risk identified of Commercial investments. He explained the basis for the
planned fees based on the PSAA- published level and that a letter from PSAA
had been sent out in December. It was recognised that discussions on the total
fee impact would be held initially with officers in the context of detailed
operational planning and interim audit scope so as to best mitigate increases.
The Director - Finance and Corporate Services said that he was unaware of the
letter but would follow this matter up.
In response to a Member question about whether the scope of audit work had
changed, Mr Eagles confirmed that it had, that fees would reflect actual work
undertaken and that fee levels were a national issue.
The Chair accepted the Audit Plan as stated.

GAP31

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 01 SEPTEMBER TO 15 DECEMBER
2019
The Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed work
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 26
September 2019 and provided an update on implemented and outstanding
internal audit recommendations.
She said that all 2018/19 audits had been completed and provided an updated
position since 15 December 2019. The Environmental Health Commercial Food
Safety audit had been postponed until Quarter1 in 2020/21 due to lack of senior
officer resources in Environmental Health. The audit of Members Allowances
had been delayed but was due to start shortly.
In response to Members’ questions about the audit opinion of “little” allocated to
the Business Continuity and Emergency Planning audit, the Audit Manager
explained the basis of the rating and stated that she intended to review the basis
of audit opinions. The Chief Executive said that there was a new Emergency
Planning Officer in post and that Business Continuity progress and future steps
would be outlined to Members. There was a need to embed a new approach and
to train people accordingly.
The Chair noted the Internal Audit Progress Report as per the recommendation.

GAP32

CYBER SECURITY UPDATE
The Assistant Director – ICT and Facilities gave a summary of the report which
reported the work undertaken on cyber security and updated Members on the
second year of the Local Government Association’s stock take questionnaire.
The outcome of the second stock take had been that significant moves forwards

had taken place in enhancing already secure systems in respect of cyber
prevention and that the rating had improved to Amber-Green.
In response to Members’ questions in respect of the pentagon charts, the
Assistant Director outlined security arrangements in place. The Director –
Finance and Corporate Services agreed to distribute further information to
Members in a different format.
The Chair noted the report as per the recommendation.
GAP33

POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2019 – SAFFRON
WALDEN PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY
The Chief Executive gave a summary of the report which detailed the statutory
responsibility, under the Electoral Registration and Administrations Act 2013, on
Councils, via the Returning Officer, to carry out a UK Parliamentary polling
district and polling places review every 5 years.
In response to Members’ comments and questions about specific polling
stations, the Chief Executive said that the European Parliamentary Election and
the General Election had enabled some new sites to be tested and explained
how the cost of elections could be claimed back from the Government.
In accordance with the recommendation, the committee approved the Returning
Officer’s recommendations for a revised Scheme of Polling District and Polling
Places for the Saffron Walden Parliamentary Constituency with effect from 31
January 2020, as set out in Appendix 1.

GAP34

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal gave a summary of the report
which detailed proposals made by a Working Group to enhance public
participation at Planning Committee meetings which had been trialled since 21
August 2019. Public participation rights formed part of the Council’s Constitution
and changes to the Constitution were reserved for full Council on
recommendation of this Committee. The report asked the Committee to
recommend that the Council implemented the changes on a permanent basis.
Members suggested that the proposal to allow town/ parish council
representatives to comment on statements of fact made by applicants/ agents
should be extended to ward councillors (District and County). However,
members were hesitant about making changes to the proposals developed by
the Working Group.
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal suggested that he consult
Planning Committee members about the proposed change and report any
reservations to Council when it considered the Committee’s recommendations.
This course of action was supported.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends Full Council to:
a. Adopt the changes to Planning Committee procedure identified in
paragraph 8 of this report, together with an addition to paragraph 8e
that the invitation to comment on statements of fact be extended to
ward Councillors (District and County) who are present.
b. Authorise the Assistant Director, Governance and Legal to amend the
text of the Constitution to reflect the changes agreed.
GAP35

QUARTER 2 2019 KPI & PI REPORT
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided
the Quarter 2, 2019/20 outturn and data analysis for all Key Performance
Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs). He highlighted that two KPIs
had exceeded the 10% performance threshold and had therefore attained a ‘red’
status.
In response to a Member question relating to targets being reduced for
Environmental Services KPI 14, the Assistant Director – Corporate Services said
that the Committee had approved this target and that targets for 2020/21 would
be brought to the next meeting and he would ensure that appropriate
Environmental Services information was included. The PFI and Performance
Officer confirmed that he would bring back a report on this area.
In response to a Member question relating to PIs in the Environmental Health
(Commercial) area and staff shortages, the Director – Finance and Corporate
Services said that the submitted data related to the period before staff had left.
Members expressed the general view that they would not expect targets to be
dropped.

The meeting closed at 8:40pm

